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Stock Data 

Mkt Cap (RMB mn)  183,811  
Avg 3 mths t/o (RMB mn)  1,364  
52w High/Low (RMB)    18.70/ 13.40  
Total Issued Shares (mn)  11,967  
Source: Bloomberg 

 

Shareholding Structure 

China Poly Group 40.7% 

Free float 59.3% 

Source: HKEx 

 

Share Performance 

 Absolute Relative 

1-mth -1.9% -5.7% 

3-mth -0.3% -2.2% 

6-mth -4.5% -22.7% 

12-mth 7.3% -12.1% 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

12-mth Price Performance 
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Revenue and net profit slightly increased by 5.1% to RMB117.4bn and 2.9% to 
RMB13.2bn in 9M20, respectively. We believe its ample land bank and healthy 
balance sheet provide war chest for its future development. Our TP is RMB22.16, 
which is equivalent to 8.0x 2020E P/E. Reiterate BUY recommendation. 

 Net profit gained 3%% in 9M20. Revenue and net profit slightly increased 
by 5.1% to RMB117.4bn and 2.9% to RMB13.2bn in 9M20, respectively. 
Gross margin slightly retreated by 1.9ppts to 34.0% in the period but stood 
at the high level among peers. The Company managed cost well. Selling 
expenses declined by 3.6% to RMB3.3bn and administrative expenses only 
gained by 2.0% to RMB3.2bn in the period. So net profit margin only lost 
0.2ppts to 11.2% in 9M20. 

 Outperformed contracted sales. Contracted sales amount and area 
increased by 5.9% to RMB367.4bn and 6.6% to 24.44mn sq m in 9M20, 
respectively. It is better than the national property sales performance of 3.7% 
(in amount) and -1.8% (in area), respectively. We believe the leading brand 
name would support its sales job. And we expect it to achieve another record 
high contracted sales in 2020, compared with RMB461.8bn in 2019. 

 Healthy balance sheet secures long term growth. Poly Development is a 
SOE and enjoys a lower funding cost. In addition, it has a healthy balance 
sheet. Net gearing ratio and cash/ST debt were 71% and 1.9x as of 30 Sep 
2020, respectively. Furthermore, total liabilities/total assets (after deduction of 
contract liabilities) was 0.67x as of 30 Sep 2020. So Poly Development passes 
the recent new capital test. The Company gains advantage for its long-term 
growth because it can be better utilitizing debt financing. 

 211m sq m attributable land bank. The Company acquired 88 projects with 
total GFA of 19.82mn sq m with total considerations of RMB131.4bn in 9M20. 
In the same period, New starts GFA amounted to 38.39mn sq m. As of 30 
Sep 2020, GFA under development and for future development were 
140.2mn sq m and 70.8mn sq m. So total attributable land bank of 211mn 
sq m is sufficient for next five years development. 

 Maintain TP and forecast unchanged. We maintain our earnings forecast 
unchanged. We forecast net profit to be RMB33.0bn in 2020 and 
RMB38.4bn in 2021. Our target price is RMB22.16, based on 8.0x 2020E 
P/E. Maintain BUY recommendation. 

 
Earnings Summary 

(YE 31 Dec) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Revenue (RMB mn)  194,555   235,981   301,311   347,892   401,678  

YoY growth (%)  32.7   21.3   27.7   15.5   15.5  

Net income (RMB mn)  18,904   27,959   33,048   38,404   44,616  

EPS (RMB) 1.59 2.35 2.77 3.22 3.74 

YoY growth (%)  20.5   47.8   17.9   16.2   16.2  

Consensus EPS (RMB) n.a. n.a. 2.711 3.188 3.715 

P/E (x) 9.7 6.5 5.5 4.8 4.1 

P/B (x) 1.6 1.3 1.1 1.0 0.8 

Yield (%) 3.3 5.3 6.3 7.3 8.5 

ROE (%)  16.4   19.9   20.4   20.6   20.7  

Net gearing (%)  80.6   56.9   60.9   55.2   52.8  

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates 

Poly Develop - A (600048 CH) 

 

 

Healthy balance sheet drives future growth 
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Figure 1: 9M20 & 3Q20 results 

 
Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 

 

Figure 2: Peer group valuation 

 
Source: Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates   

YE Dec 31 (RMB mn) 9M20 9M19 Change 3Q20 3Q19 Change

Revenue 117,482 111,826 5.1% 43,776 40,685 7.6%

Sale of properties 117,404 111,794 5.0% 43,727 40,673 7.5%

Others 40 6 587.0% 32 10 206.2%

Other financial business 38 26 43.9% 17 2 694.1%

Cost of sales (77,511) (71,690) 8.1% (30,132) (28,842) 4.5%

Gross profit 39,971 40,136 -0.4% 13,644 11,843 15.2%

Taxes and surcharges (8,414) (9,093) -7.5% (3,082) (3,083) -0.1%

Selling expenses (3,291) (3,413) -3.6% (1,406) (1,433) -1.8%

Administrative expenses (3,148) (3,088) 2.0% (1,295) (1,285) 0.7%

R&D expenses (27) (34) -20.2% (13) (13) 2.7%

EBIT 25,091 24,509 2.4% 7,848 6,028 30.2%

Finance costs, net (3,287) (3,430) -4.2% (1,146) (1,099) 4.2%

Asset impairments (110) (46) 139.0% (27) 148 N.A.

Gain on fair value change (8) 507 N.A. (223) 270 N.A.

Investment gain, net 2,491 1,609 54.8% 384 728 -47.2%

Other gain 68 17 292.3% 30 12 137.2%

Operating profit 24,245 23,165 4.7% 6,866 6,087 12.8%

Other operating income, net 170 103 65.7% 103 20 416.9%

Profit for year 24,415 23,268 4.9% 6,969 6,107 14.1%

Income tax (6,088) (5,716) 6.5% (1,964) (1,517) 29.4%

Minority interests (5,123) (4,720) 8.5% (1,925) (1,711) 12.5%

Net profit to shareholders 13,204 12,832 2.9% 3,080 2,878 7.0%

Gross margin 34.0% 35.9% -1.9ppts 31.2% 29.1% 2.1ppts

EBIT margin 21.4% 21.9% -0.6ppts 17.9% 14.8% 3.1ppts

Pre-tax margin 20.8% 20.8% 0ppts 15.9% 15.0% 0.9ppts

Tax rate 24.9% 24.6% 0.4ppts 28.2% 24.8% 3.3ppts

Net margin 11.2% 11.5% -0.2ppts 7.0% 7.1% 0ppts

Company Ticker Last price Mkt Cap Rating TP P/E NAV/share Discount to

(LC) (LC mn) (LC) 19A 20E 21E (LC) NAV

Vanke - H 2202 HK 24.00 355,806 BUY 33.92 6.2 5.5 4.9 48.46 50.5%

COLI 688 HK 19.40 212,529 BUY 30.49 4.6 4.3 4.1 43.55 55.5%

Country Garden 2007 HK 9.54 210,218 BUY 13.36 4.6 4.6 3.9 26.72 64.3%

CR Land 1109 HK 31.55 224,981 BUY 44.79 6.9 7.6 6.3 63.98 50.7%

Longfor 960 HK 42.35 254,187 HOLD 34.27 12.1 11.9 9.5 48.95 13.5%

Shimao 813 HK 27.35 96,756 BUY 44.94 7.4 6.6 5.6 59.92 54.4%

Logan Property 3380 HK 12.12 66,897 BUY 17.43 5.4 4.6 4.0 29.05 58.3%

Agile 3383 HK 10.60 41,521 BUY 13.89 4.9 4.7 4.0 27.78 61.8%

KWG 1813 HK 10.24 32,543 BUY 17.87 3.0 4.3 3.7 25.52 59.9%

China Aoyuan 3883 HK 7.26 19,623 BUY 15.48 4.2 2.7 2.4 30.95 76.5%

Times China 1233 HK 10.32 20,040 BUY 16.20 3.4 2.8 2.5 32.40 68.1%

Yuzhou 1628 HK 2.99 16,593 BUY 4.82 3.8 3.3 2.8 9.65 69.0%

China SCE 1966 HK 3.32 14,017 BUY 5.60 3.5 3.3 2.9 9.34 64.5%

Redsun 1996 HK 2.81 9,335 BUY 3.52 6.4 5.9 4.5 5.87 52.1%

Sinic 2103 HK 4.17 14,888 BUY 5.06 6.5 5.5 4.5 10.11 58.8%

Vanke - A 000002 CH 27.55 307,129 BUY 31.36 7.9 7.0 6.2 48.46 43.1%

Poly Development 600048 CH 15.36 183,811 BUY 22.16 6.5 5.5 4.8 27.73 44.6%

Average 5.7 5.3 4.5 55.6%
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Financial Summary 
Income statement             Cash flow summary           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 
Revenue 194,555 235,981 301,311 347,892 401,678   Profit after tax 26,149 37,554 44,659 51,897 60,292 

Sale of properties 182,498 223,731 287,271 331,798 383,227   Depreciation, amortization, impairment 3,366 2,307 480 480 480 

Other property related business 11,251 11,306 13,002 14,953 17,196   Change in working capital (19,231) 202 (59,774) (43,011) (58,489) 

Others 765 896 985 1,084 1,192   Others 1,610 (1,061) 2,711 2,846 2,989 

Other financial business 42 47 52 57 63   Net cash from operating 11,893 39,001 (11,924) 12,212 5,272 

Cost of sales (131,339) (153,450) (202,322) (233,628) (269,778)          

Gross profit 63,217 82,531 98,989 114,265 131,900   Fixed asset Capex & Investment (13,819) (10,994) (2,984) (2,430) (2,730) 
 

     
  Associated companies 401 (690) - - - 

Taxes and surcharges (16,122) (21,841) (25,611) (29,571) (34,143)   Others (41) 1,186 - - - 

Selling expenses (5,912) (6,681) (8,437) (9,741) (11,247)   Net cash from investing (13,459) (10,498) (2,984) (2,430) (2,730) 

Administrative expenses (3,495) (4,233) (5,424) (6,262) (7,230)         

R&D expenses (41) (56) (72) (83) (96)   Capital injected 12,783 18,042 - - - 

EBIT 37,646 49,721 59,446 68,608 79,184   Change of  Debts 57,086 4,129 38,003 39,992 52,242 
 

     
  Dividend and interest paid (21,401) (23,329) (14,277) (16,288) (18,604) 

Finance costs (2,585) (2,582) (2,711) (2,846) (2,989)   Others (1,971) (1,677) - - - 

Asset impairments (2,351) (1,202) - - -   Net cash from financing  46,498 (2,835) 23,726 23,705 33,637 

Gain on fair value change 190 713 - - -          

Investment gain, net 2,690 3,702 4,442 5,330 6,396   Net change in cash 44,932 25,668 8,817 33,486 36,179 

Other gain 2 51 - - -   Cash at the beginning  67,983 113,076 138,820 147,637 181,123 

Operating profit 35,593 50,402 61,177 71,092 82,592   Exchange difference 161 76 - - - 

Other operating income, net 188 128 - - -   Cash at the end of the year 113,076 138,820 147,637 181,123 217,303 
 

        
     

Profit for year 35,780 50,531 61,177 71,092 82,592        

Income tax (9,631) (12,977) (16,518) (19,195) (22,300)        
Minority interests (7,245) (9,595) (11,611) (13,493) (15,676)  Key ratios           
Net profit to shareholders 18,904 27,959 33,048 38,404 44,616  YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

              Sales mix (%)      

Balance sheet             
Sale of properties 93.8 94.8 95.3 95.4 95.4 

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E   Other property related business 5.8 4.8 4.3 4.3 4.3 
Current assets 766,481 936,922 1,047,856 1,194,408 1,374,637   Others 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Cash on hand 113,431 139,419 148,237 181,723 217,902   Other financial business 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Note & account receivable 2,044 1,845 2,356 2,720 3,141   Total 100 100 100 100 100 

Prepayment 26,045 42,751 40,464 46,726 53,956          

Inventory 474,505 584,001 687,895 794,334 930,734   Profit & loss ratios (%)      

Others 150,456 168,905 168,905 168,905 168,905   Gross margin 32.5 35.0 32.9 32.8 32.8 

  
     

  EBIT margin 19.3 21.1 19.7 19.7 19.7 

Non-current assets 80,012 96,287 97,827 99,777 102,027   Operating margin 18.3 21.4 20.3 20.4 20.6 

Investment properties 19,890 19,510 20,810 22,410 24,210   Net margin 9.7 11.8 11.0 11.0 11.1 

Fixed assets 4,594 7,472 7,632 7,832 8,082   Effective tax rate 26.9 25.7 27.0 27.0 27.0 

Intangible assets 48,489 59,046 59,046 59,046 59,046          

Deferred expense 1,949 3,602 3,602 3,602 3,602   Growth (%)      

Others 5,090 6,657 6,737 6,887 7,087   Revenue 32.7 21.3 27.7 15.5 15.5 

  
     

  Gross profit 38.9 30.6 19.9 15.4 15.4 

Total assets 846,494 1,033,209 1,145,683 1,294,184 1,476,664   EBIT 43.1 32.1 19.6 15.4 15.4 

  
     

  Operating profit 39.3 41.6 21.4 16.2 16.2 

Current liabilities 444,897 599,700 639,874 718,485 815,140   Net profit 20.9 47.9 18.2 16.2 16.2 

Short-term loans 3,011 3,133 4,520 5,218 6,025          

Note & account payable 50,686 113,153 64,743 70,088 80,933   Balance sheet ratios      

Advances from customers 299,795 327,813 418,566 483,274 557,991   Current ratio (x) 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7 

Current portion of non-current liabilities 45,707 63,326 60,707 68,565 78,852   Receivable turnover days 4 3 3 3 3 

Others 45,698 92,276 91,339 91,339 91,339   Payables turnover days 141 269 117 110 110 

  
     

  Inventory turnover days 1,319 1,389 1,241 1,241 1,259 

Non-current liabilities 215,103 203,986 243,195 274,630 315,777   Net debt / total equity ratio (%) 80.6 56.9 60.9 55.2 52.8 

Long-term loans 214,939 203,590 242,826 274,261 315,409         

Others 164 396 369 369 369   Returns (%)      

        ROE 16.4 19.9 20.4 20.6 20.7 

Total liabilities 660,000 803,687 883,069 993,115 1,130,918  ROA 3.1 3.6 3.9 4.0 4.1 

              

Equity to shareholders 115,423 140,342 161,823 186,785 215,786  Per share      

Perpetual bonds 6,500 15,680 15,680 15,680 15,680  EPS (RMB) 1.59 2.35 2.77 3.22 3.74 

Minority interest 64,572 73,500 85,111 98,605 114,281  DPS (RMB) 0.50 0.82 0.97 1.13 1.31 

Total equity 186,494 229,522 262,614 301,070 345,746  BVPS (RMB) 9.69 11.76 13.56 15.66 18.09 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates   
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Disclosures & Disclaimers  

Analyst Certification 
The research analyst who is primary responsible for the content of this research report, in whole or in part, certifies that with respect to the securities 
or issuer that the analyst covered in this report: (1) all of the views expressed accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject securities 
or issuer; and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific views expressed by that analyst 
in this report. 
Besides, the analyst confirms that neither the analyst nor his/her associates (as defined in the code of conduct issued by The Hong Kong Securities 
and Futures Commission) (1) have dealt in or traded in the stock(s) covered in this research report within 30 calendar days prior to the date of issue 
of this report; (2) will deal in or trade in the stock(s) covered in this research report 3 business days after the date of issue of this report; (3) serve 
as an officer of any of the Hong Kong listed companies covered in this report; and (4) have any financial interests in the Hong Kong listed companies 
covered in this report.  

 

CMBIS Ratings 
BUY : Stock with potential return of over 15% over next 12 months 
HOLD : Stock with potential return of +15% to -10% over next 12 months 
SELL : Stock with potential loss of over 10% over next 12 months 
NOT RATED : Stock is not rated by CMBIS 

 
OUTPERFORM                    : Industry expected to outperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
MARKET-PERFORM            : Industry expected to perform in-line with the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 
UNDERPERFORM                : Industry expected to underperform the relevant broad market benchmark over next 12 months 

CMB International Securities Limited 
Address: 45/F, Champion Tower, 3 Garden Road, Hong Kong, Tel: (852) 3900 0888   Fax: (852) 3900 0800 
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of China Merchants Bank)  
 

 

Important Disclosures 
There are risks involved in transacting in any securities.  The information contained in this report may not be suitable for the purposes of all investors.  CMBIS 
does not provide individually tailored investment advice. This report has been prepared without regard to the individual investment objectives, financial position 
or special requirements.  Past performance has no indication of future performance, and actual events may differ materially from that which is contained in 
the report.  The value of, and returns from, any investments are uncertain and are not guaranteed and may fluctuate as a result of their dependence on the 
performance of underlying assets or other variable market factors.  CMBIS recommends that investors should independently evaluate particular investments 
and strategies, and encourages investors to consult with a professional financial advisor in order to make their own investment decisions. 
This report or any information contained herein, have been prepared by the CMBIS, solely for the purpose of supplying information to the clients of CMBIS or 
its affiliate(s) to whom it is distributed.  This report is not and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation to buy or sell any security or any interest in 
securities or enter into any transaction.  Neither CMBIS nor any of its affiliates, shareholders, agents, consultants, directors, officers or employees shall be 
liable for any loss, damage or expense whatsoever, whether direct or consequential, incurred in relying on the information contained in this report.  Anyone 
making use of the information contained in this report does so entirely at their own risk. 
The information and contents contained in this report are based on the analyses and interpretations of information believed to be publicly available and reliable. 
CMBIS has exerted every effort in its capacity to ensure, but not to guarantee, their accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness. CMBIS provides the 
information, advices and forecasts on an "AS IS" basis.  The information and contents are subject to change without notice. CMBIS may issue other 
publications having information and/ or conclusions different from this report.  These publications reflect different assumption, point-of-view and analytical 
methods when compiling. CMBIS may make investment decisions or take proprietary positions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or views in 
this report. 
CMBIS may have a position, make markets or act as principal or engage in transactions in securities of companies referred to in this report for itself and/or 
on behalf of its clients from time to time. Investors should assume that CMBIS does or seeks to have investment banking or other business relationships with 
the companies in this report. As a result, recipients should be aware that CMBIS may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report 
and CMBIS will not assume any responsibility in respect thereof. This report is for the use of intended recipients only and this publication, may not be 
reproduced, reprinted, sold, redistributed or published in whole or in part for any purpose without prior written consent of CMBIS. 
Additional information on recommended securities is available upon request. 
  
For recipients of this document in the United Kingdom 
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For recipients of this document in the United States 
CMBIS is not a registered broker-dealer in the United States.  As a result, CMBIS is not subject to U.S. rules regarding the preparation of research reports 
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